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SHRI C. T. DHANDAPANI; This is fibout subsidiary banks of the State
Bank of India.

MR. SPEAKER; I am so sorry.
Please do not expand the scope of the Question. In spite of my vigilance, you go on doing it.

Scarcity of small coins

*464. SHRIMATI SAVITRI SHY AM:
Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government are aware that a number of people exchange small coins at the rate of 90 to M paise for a rupee; and

(b) if so, the acUon taken or proposed to be taken to apprehend such people?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
ministry o f FINANCE (SHRI K. R.
GANESH): (a) and (b). Due to shortage of coins. Government is aware that certain people are taking advantage of the situation. Buying and selling of small coins for an amount other than their face value is an offence untler Rule 128(2) (a) of the Defence of Inlia Rules, 1971. The action against such offenders is taken by the State Governments and Union
Territories.
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SHRI K. R. GANESH: As 1 4iave indicated, the law has to be enforced by State Governments and we will have to collect the ioformation from various State Governments. But I have got certain facts to know how this is being tackled. For instance, small coins worth Rs. 79.154 w«r» seized during raids from unauthorised premises during 1971-72. 14 persons
involved in 5 cases of small coin offences under the Small Coins Offences Act have so far been arrested in Delhi, U.P. and Maharashtra and the cases are reported to be under investigation.
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SHRI K. R. GANESH; The;ie are not the facts lor the shortage of small coins. The shortage of small coins is due to the fact that the percentage of small coins to the total currency In circulation has remained constant at about 3 to 4 per cent during the last six years. To meet this deficiency, various stfeps have been taken. The content of the coin has been changed so that the constraint in the process of production is removed. Then, two shifts are being opened in the Alipore Mint and in Hyderabad, it is to be opened. The capacity has been increased with the result that today we are producing 75 lakh pieces per day whereas in August, 1970, we were pro-
during 12 lakh pieces per day and In January-February, 1971, we were producing 35 lakh pieces per day. It is proposed to step“ it up during 1972-73 and thereafter. With these steps that

• are being taken, the shortage of coins to an extent will be met.

SHRI H. M. PATEL: WiU the hon.
Minister be good enough to explain what the Ministry's planning is as to by what date the shortage of coins will come to an end as a result of steps taken for increasing the production of coins or otherwise? That is an important thing. What is the estimate of requirements and what is the date by which they hope to meet those requirements so that no shortage of coins remains?

SHRI K. R. GANESH: it will be very difficult to indicate a precise date by which the shortage will be met. I have already indicated what steps have been taken. I would like to draw the hon. Member's attention to my first answer that the total amount of small coins in circulation is about 3 or 4 per cent of the total currency in circulation. That is to be stepped up to r considerable extent. By 1972-73, we envisage an increase in production of coins by 33 per cent in terms of numbers and 94 per cent in terms of value of the actual production in 1972-73.

SHRI M. RAM GOPAL JIEDDY:
There is no shortage of small coins in Andhra Pradesh. Why is the shortage of coins occurring persistently in Delhi?

MR. SPEAKER: Because you happen to be here!
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SHRI K. R. GANESH; The shortage

Is certainly much less than what it was in 1970 because of the number of coins that we have introduced. About the future programme. I have already indicated.

•ft ^  %

f p f  ^  arrant ^  f

w  ^  iwraTMf ^  ^

^ tft w t  ^

ftp p m  wrnpt fim t t  ^  %

wnfViPT ^ ^ f̂ T5Rrf

^  iTfir fimV I

^  «PTT

I ?
SHRIMATI SAVITRI SHYAM: I

seak your assistance, Sir. My question was not answered.

MR. SPEAKER: You have thought of it after so many minutes.
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MR, SPEAKER: The main question is whether Government are aware that a number of people exchange small coins at ^he rate of 90 to 94 paise for a rupee and action taken on that How does machine come here?

SHRIMATI SAVITRI SHYAM: The shortage is on account of so many reasons.
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There is no time left» now,

SHRI K. R. GANESH: There dte standing instructions with the Reserve Bank that they should place at the disposal of the nationalised banks sufficient number of small coins. This is being done. There are no complaints that some authorities in Bank in collusion with unscrupulous elements are trying to exaggerate the shortage. There are no complaints.
Whenever complaints are received that in a particular area there is shortage of small coins, there are definite instructions that they have to be rushed there, and this is being done.

Depression in Jute Industry

♦467. SHRI M. RAM GOPAL
REDDY: Will the Minister of FORE-IGN TRADE be pleased to state.-

(a) whether the Jute industry in the country is reported to be in the midst of depression; and

(b) if so, the reasons therefor and remedial measures proposed?

THE minister o f FOREIGN
TRADE (SHRI L. N. MISHRA); (a) and (b). A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

The jute Lnd\istry Is currently faced
\with two problems, namely—

( 1 ) shortage of raw jute rtsultimc from a short crop in the current session; and

(2) competition in foreign markets from synthetics and products of Bangla Desh.

As a result of these handicaps, exports of jute goods during the ilrst 6 months of the current financial year have been somewhat lower than corresponding figures for last year.

2 . In order to meet the current shortage of fibre, adequate imports of jute from Bangla Desh are being arranged.

3. Government have already reduced the exporls duty on jute primary carpet backing by Rs. 400 per tonne to make it competitive with synthetics.
Th^ other remedial measures contemplated are— (a) research and product development, (b) promotion and publicity, and (c) provision of adequate funds to meet the requirements under items (a) and (b).

SHRI M. RAM GOPAL REDDY:
The Minister has stated that the foreign export losses are very marginal ̂ but the figures speak otherwise.
The foreign export losses till the end of August are over 12 per cent, and they are more than 22 per cent over the preceding four months. I want to know how he is going to meet this shortage. Moreover, our carpet backing, which we are exporting to North America, has also fallen. I want to know the reasons for that,

SHRI L. N. MISHRA: The main difficulties are generally two. Niunber one is, synthetics have very much come in the market. The second is, because of some duties on jute manufactures, we are finding it difficult to sell them as last year. Last year was a special year because of the situation in Bangla Desh, it was a windfall that we had. This year also, the figures for the current year, April to September, indicate jute exports to the extent of Rs. 133.25 crores as compared to Rs. 135.26 crores; there has been a shortfall of only Rs. 2 crores upto this month.

